
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Equalities Panel 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

Time:  4.00 pm 

Venue:  This is a virtual meeting 

Contact: Helen.Crowther@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457046 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introductions and Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising (Pages 3 - 12) 

4    Cambridge City Council's support for people 
identified as vulnerable by the Covid-19 Social 
Exclusion Oversight and Co-ordination Group (Pages 13 - 34) 

 Allison Conder, Strategic Project Manager at Cambridge City Council 

5    Cambridge City Council Single Equality Scheme 
2018 - 2021 Year Two Review (Pages 35 - 52) 

 Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer at Cambridge City 
Council 

6    Any Other Business  

The next Equalities Panel meeting will be held on 26 January 2021. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Chair: Antoinette Jackson 

Elected Members: Councillors Collis, Thittala, Page-Croft, Porrer and 
Smart 

Public Members: Graham Lewis, Judith Margolis, Raheela Rehman, 
Orsola Rath Spivack and Dr Susan Wan 

Staff Members: Naomi Armstrong, Lesley-Ann George, Joe Obe, Ariadne 
Henry and Alistair Wilson 

 

Information for the public 
Please note that the meeting will be held between 4pm and 5:30pm, instead 
of the usual time of 4pm to 6pm. This is because the meeting will be held 
virtually on Microsoft Teams. 
  
Members of the Panel will be sent a link in advance via email to join the 
meeting on Teams.  
 
If you are not a member of the Panel but are interested in joining to observe 
the meeting, please contact Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty 
Officer, on 01223 457046 or helen.crowther@cambridge.gov.uk.  

 

mailto:helen.crowther@cambridge.gov.uk


Equalities Panel EP/1 Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

EQUALITIES PANEL 21 January 2020 
 4.00  - 6.00 pm 
 
Chair: Antoinette Jackson 

 
Public Members: Dr Susan Wan  
 
Elected Members: Councillor Collis, Councillor Porrer, and Councillor Smart 
 
Staff Members: Lesley-Ann George and Naomi Armstrong 
 
Officers: 
Head of Environmental Services: Joel Carre 
Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson 
Strategy and Partnerships Manager: David Kidston 
Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer: Helen Crowther 
Principal Planning Policy Officer: Jonathan Dixon 
Principal Planner (Project Manager): Julian Sykes 
Planning Officer: Fiona Lightfoot 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

20/1/EP Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from: 

 Councillor Page-Croft and Councillor Thittala 

 Public members: Graham Lewis, Judith Margolis, Orsola Spivak, and 

Raheela Rehman 

 Staff members: Ariadne Henry, Alistair Wilson and Joe Obe 

20/2/EP Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

20/3/EP Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 16th July were approved and signed as an 
accurate record. 

20/4/EP Cambridge Local Plan Issues and Options Consultation 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Equalities Panel EP/2 Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The Panel received a presentation from Jonathan Dixon, Principal Planning 
Policy Officer, which included the following points: 

i. The Issues and Options report for the Local Plan has been produced as 

the first stage towards preparing the Greater Cambridge Local Plan - a 

new joint Local Plan for Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire.  

ii. The Local Plan will affect the way we live, work and play in Greater 

Cambridge over the next 20 years and beyond. 

iii. Consultation on the Issues and Options paper starts on 13 January and 

runs until 24 February.  

iv. The Big Themes in the Issues and Options paper were introduced 

including:  

o climate change  

o biodiversity and green spaces 

o ‘great places’ (good design and protecting/ enhancing/ adapting 

our historic buildings and landscapes) 

o wellbeing and social inclusion.  

v. The Local Plan will include plans for new homes, jobs and business 

developments. The Issues and Options paper provides 6 broad options 

for where new homes could be built and asks for people’s views. 

vi. The Local Plan will also consider the need for additional Gypsy, Traveller 

and caravan sites, both for those who travel and those who are settled. 

vii. The consultation process aims to be as inclusive and accessible as 

possible. For instance: 

o All information will be online on a dedicated, segmented, easy-to-

use website (also accessible through smart phones)  

o All information will be provided in plain English 

o Officers will reach out to under-represented groups 

o Video and social media will be used 

o There will be a roadshow to over 20 community venues, including 

pop-up events  

o There is a Big Debate event on 18th February. This will be an 

opportunity for 8 local groups to share their ideas for what the new 

Plan should contain to a public audience. 

The Panel Members asked the following questions and made the comments 
on the Local Plan: 

Page 4



Equalities Panel EP/3 Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. How will the Planning Service ensure its consultation process obtains 

views from people with a range of protected characteristics.   

ii. Will the Local Plan also consider how new development relates to people 

who cannot afford to live in the city and South Cambridgeshire but who 

work in the city. Organisations, including Cambridge University, are 

finding it harder to recruit people who cannot afford to live in the city, but 

would finding transport into the city too expensive. 

iii. In new developments, is consideration being given to enabling people to 

have more flexible working options (such as houses with workshops 

attached) so people do not need to commute?  

iv. Will the Local Plan focus on creating high skilled jobs and business 

locations to support the continued growth of the high tech s
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Item 4 - Cambridge City Council’s support for people identified as vulnerable 

by the Covid-19 Social Exclusion Oversight and Co-ordination Group 

Background papers:  

 Cambridge City Council support for thematic Public Health vulnerable groups 

as identified by the County Council, during COVID-19 (up to date as at 10th 

June 2020) 

This item will explore the issues experienced groups of people identified as 

vulnerable during the pandemic by the Covid-19 Social Exclusion Oversight and Co-

ordination Group. The vulnerable group categories are: 

 Rough Sleepers and those experiencing homelessness 

 Gypsies and Travellers 

 People experiencing domestic abuse 

 Children and young people experiencing criminal exploitation 

 Ex-offenders within the community 

 People with existing mental health issues 

 People with a drug and alcohol addiction 

 Sex workers 

 Migrant workers 

 People at risk of financial hardship (this group includes people with no 

recourse to public funds) 

The presentation will set out the support provided by the Council to people within 

these groups during the pandemic. Panel members will be invited to ask questions 

and to provide feedback on any further support the Council may provide for these 

equality groups.  

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

Cambridge City Council Equality Impact 

Assessment (EqIA) 

This tool helps the Council ensure that we fulfil legal obligations of the Public Sector 

Equality Duty to have due regard to the need to –  

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 

prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Guidance on how to compl
[...]
with individuals for whom English is a second language. There have been 

very few requests made to the community resilience team for interpretation support 

so far. Cambridge City Council also maintains regular contact with the Cambridge 

Ethnic Community Forum to identify any issues experienced by people they support 

                                            
17

 NRPF Network (2020) Leave to remain with NRPF - change of conditions: 
http://www.nrpfnetwork.org.uk/information/Pages/change-of-conditions.aspx  

Page 27

https://homeofficemedia.blog.gov.uk/2020/05/05/no-recourse-to-public-funds-nrpf/
http://www.nrpfnetwork.org.uk/information/Pages/change-of-conditions.aspx


that the council might help with. 

Implications of George Floyd’s death and Black Lives Matter protests 

On 25 May 2020, George Floyd was killed by a police officer in Minneapolis. Following Mr 

Floyd’s death, Black Lives Matter protests were held across the world, including in the UK, 

to draw attention to racism and discrimination and call for change.  These protests 

highlighted a range of issues, including the fact that death rates from Covid-19 in 

England have been higher among people of black and Asian origin than any other 

ethnic group. Cambridge City Council, alongside some other Councils, lit up its main 

council building, the Guildhall, on 2nd June in remembrance of George Floyd. The 

Council also carries out a range of activities to address racism, discrimination and 

harassment. The Council  promotes and is a signatory of the Cambridgeshire-wide 

Equality Pledge, is a hate crime reporting centre, and runs a racial harassment 

service. The Council works in partnership with local organisations to provide a 

programme of events to mark Black History Month each year, and in 2020 is helping 

to coordinate South Asian History Month (being marked in Cambridge for the first 

time this year). Moreover, Cambridge City Council provides funding to Cambridge 

Ethnic Communi
[...]
es in 2020/21 to understand more about tenants living in 
Council homes and identify areas of support that they may require 

 The Council supported the Equality and Diversity Partnership to 
run training sessions on mental health awareness, suicide 
prevention and awareness, and on identifying and reporting hate 
crime. 

 A draft equality and diversity terminology guide was developed for 
staff members in consultation with voluntary and community 
sector organisations that are members of the Equality and 
Diversity Partnership. This shall be shared with staff in 2020/21. 

 

Page 38



 
Report page no. 3       Agenda page no. 

 

 

Objective 2: To continue to work to improve access to and take-up of 
Council services from all residents and communities  

 Training was provided for council officers to better support 
service users with different protected characteristics. Training 
was provided for Gypsy, Roma and Traveller cultural awareness, 
mental health awareness, mental health first aid, suicide 
prevention and awareness, and undertaking equality impact 
assessments. Equality and diversity induction training was 
provided for new staff members, which also included disability 
awareness training.  

 The Council raised awareness of the council tax discount for 
those national policy defines as "severely mentally impaired” 
amongst disabled residents needing support to make adaptations 
to their homes. We also simplified the application process for this 
discount.  
 

Objective 3: To work towards a situation where all residents have equal 
access to public activities and spaces in Cambridge and are able to 
participate fully in the community  

 The Council worked with local churches and community 
organisations to provide a total of 3,865 free holiday lunches in 9 
different venues to help tackle social isolation for low income 
families and help them to meet increased food costs during 
school holidays when free school meals are not available.  

 
[...]
entre during Hate Crime 
Awareness Week. The Equality and Diversity Partnership 
received hate crime awareness training and 15 people attended. 
The Faiths’ Partnership received information on our role as a 
Hate Crime Reporting Centre and 3 members of the partnership 
attended a training session to find out more.  

 
Objective 5: To ensure that the City Council’s employment and 
procurement policies and practices are non-discriminatory and to work 
towards a more representative workforce within the City Council 

 Representation of disabled people as a proportion of the total 
workforce rose to 7.2% at 31st March 2020, from 6.37% at 31st 
March 2019. However, BAME people as a proportion of the total 
workforce was 6.3% as at 31st March 2020, compared to 7.59% 
at 31st March 2019. The recent TUPE transfer of staff from 
Ditchburn and retirements have had a significant impact on the 
BAME workforce profile in the last year. 

 A range of ‘Wellbeing at Work’ activities were provided for 
Council staff including a Step Challenge, a programme of three 
weekly fitness classes, a blood pressure pop-up clinic, a health 
check clinic and a workshop on how to prevent back pain.  

 Training for Council staff was provided on managing stress and 
pressure. Training was also provided for managers on how to 
support staff with mental health problems.  

 

Page 40



 
Report page no. 5       Agenda page no. 

 

 

For a full account on progress on actions in 2019/20 (that is the second 
year of the Single Equality Scheme) see background paper one. 
 

3.4 Appendix A lists actions identified under each objective of the Single 
Equality Scheme for completion in 2020/21 (the third and final year of 
the scheme). This includes actions to prevent or mitigate impacts of 
Covid-19 on different equality groups. These are listed separately in the 
Appendix to the other actions for 2020/21 and most are also included in 
this main committee report in the Community Safety section too.
[...]
encing domestic abuse  

 Ex-offenders  

 Those with drug and alcohol addiction 

 Sex workers 

In partnership with statutory, commissioned and 
voluntary partners, ensure that a more stable 
housing offer is made to each rough sleeper 
housed under the emergency Covid measure, 
including (where possible) those who have been 
evicted from that accommodation due to their 
behaviour and those who have abandoned it.   

Housing Services 

Maintain regular telephone contact with sheltered 
housing tenants to provide any extra support they 
need with emotional and practical issues and visit 
sheltered housing tenants in emergency 
situations, taking appropriate precautions to 
protect residents and staff. 

Housing Services 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	4 Cambridge City Council's support for people identified as vulnerable by the Covid-19 Social Exclusion Oversight and Co-ordination Group
	5 Cambridge City Council Single Equality Scheme 2018 - 2021 Year Two Review
	Single Equality Scheme Committee report and Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Equalities Panel EP/1 Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

EQUALITIES PANEL 7 July 2020 
 4.00  - 5.30 pm 
 
Chair: Antoinette Jackson 
 
Public members: 
Graham Lewis 
Judith Margolis 
Orsola Spivak 
Raheela Rehman 
Dr Susan Wan 
 
Elected members:  
Councillor Alex Collis 
Councillor Baiju Thittala 
Councillor Katie Porrer 
 
Staff members:  
Alistair Wilson 
Ariadne Henry 
Lesley-Ann George 
Naomi Armstrong 
 
Officers: 
Suzanne Hemingway, Strategic Director 
Deborah Simpson, Head of Human Resources 
Allison Conder, Strategic Project Manager, Community Services 
David Kidston, Strategy and Partnerships Manager, Corporate Strategy 
Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer, Corporate Strategy 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

20/8/EP Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Elected members: Councillors Jennifer Page-Croft and Martin Smart 
Staff members: Joe Obe 

20/9/EP Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 



Equalities Panel EP/2 Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

20/10/EP Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 21st January were approved and signed as 
an accurate record. A document was circulated to Panel members including 
updates on items from the previous meeting.  
 
Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer, reported that the pronouns 
protocol as an action from last meeting has been drafted and is to be approved 
by HR, GMB and Unison before being disseminated to staff.  

20/11/EP Cambridge City Council's support for people identified as 
vulnerable by the Covid-19 Social Exclusion Oversight and Co-ordination 
Group 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Allison Conder, Strategic Project 
Manager, Community Services on this item and key points raised were:  

 The County Council’s Covid-19 Coordination and Oversight Group has 
identified 10 groups who already experience social exclusion, which 
makes them especially vulnerable during the pandemic due to being 
unable to comply with government advice and/ or are likely to have 
increased morbidity and mortality from Covid because these groups 
generally have poorer health indices and higher prevalence of pre-
existing health conditions.  

 The 10 thematic vulnerable groups are: Gypsies and Travellers, migrant 
workers, rough sleepers, people experiencing domestic abuse, those 
experiencing child criminal exploitation, ex-offenders, people with 
existing mental health issues, those with drug and alcohol issues, those 
experiencing economic hardship or with no recourse to public funds 
(NRPF), and sex workers. 

 Targeting supporting these groups during the lockdown has required a 
different corporate approach for the council, bringing services together to 
enable a coordinated response for individuals who sometimes have 
contact with up to 9 individual teams or services. Key challenges for this 
joint working have been collating available data; implementing 
information sharing agreements; and a lack of data for some individuals 
and groups who lead more chaotic lives.  

 A risk assessment has been developed through engagement with 
different services within the council.  

 
Key risks from the requirement to lockdown have been identified for each of 
the 10 thematic high risk vulnerable groups, and actions undertaken or 



Equalities Panel EP/3 Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

planned to mitigate risks. Allison Conder presented on this unless otherwise 
stated below: 

 Rough sleepers – Suzanne Hemingway, Strategic Director, is the 
project manager for this area. There had been 88 people temporarily 
rehoused and safeguarding procedures were put in place for adults at 
risk. Food, security and cleaning have been provided. 29 people have 
also been housed longer term. Following lockdown, the Council wants to 
continue reducing the number of rough sleepers and adapt the support 
provided by the voluntary and community sector.  

 Gypsies and Travellers – Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty 
Officer, explained that in the UK access to water, rubbish disposal and 
toilets has been identified as an issue for Gypsy, Roma and Traveller 
people. The council already had arrangements in place to dispose of 
waste and provide portable toilets. The County Council has improved 
access to water during lockdown by developing an agreement with a 
local water company, and the Council is exploring whether the 
agreement can continue as we move into the local outbreak 
management stage. District Councils in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough have also tried to identify land to be used as transit sites 
for unauthorised encampments, and some land has been identified for 
Gypsies or Travellers who need to self-isolate.  

 People experiencing domestic abuse – Lynda Kilkelly, Community 
Safety Manager, is the project manager for this area. A risk was 
identified that abusers would use lockdown as an opportunity for 
coercive and controlling behaviour. Those identified as being most at risk 
of abuse are disabled people, women, and women in pregnancy or 
recently after giving birth. The City Council has developed an action plan 
to join up communication, and co-ordinate local services. 

 Those experiencing child criminal exploitation – Lynda Kilkelly, 
Community Safety Manager, is the project manager for this area. The 
risks for children subject to criminal exploitation have increased under 
Covid-19, as much drug dealing takes place inside houses and children 
are increasingly vulnerable due to school closures during the lockdown 
period. The City Council is in regular contact with the police to share 
intelligence.  

 People with existing mental health issues - Helen Crowther, Equality 
and Anti-Poverty Officer, reported that people with mental health issues 
may be at risk of not complying with government safety advice (national 
research suggests this is especially true for people with depression) and 
lack access to professional and personal support networks. Many face to 
face professional services have not been able to be continued during 
lockdown. During Covid-19 the City Council has supported the County 



Equalities Panel EP/4 Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

council to contact vulnerable people and has made referrals for 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Foundation Trust. The City Council 
has also raised awareness of the ‘Now We’re Talking’ campaign and 
local support available to people. Moving forwards, the council plans to 
work with CPFT to identify how to improve access to face-to-face mental 
health services for homeless people without access to IT or a permanent 
address.  

 Those experiencing economic hardship or with no recourse to 
public funds (NRPF) – People with NRPF are required to be housed but 
cannot receive any other state support (or if they were to, this would 
impact on their immigration status). Those with NRPF who lose 
employment altogether have been in financial hardship (if they are in 
employment but on furlough they can receive financial support). 
Cambridge Ethnic Community Forum has been supporting people with 
NRPF, and Cambridge Sustainable Food has been resourced to provide 
food support to individuals and families.  

 Migrant workers – Naomi Armstrong, Benefits Manager, reported that 
migrant workers are disproportionately likely to be found in Houses of 
Multiple Occupation (HMO’s. This means they may be at greater risk of 
covid-19 if overcrowded. The main action the council has undertaken is 
to develop and issue a leaflet to all HMO’s and landlords with advice for 
people in shared accommodation, which has been made available in 5 
different languages as well as English online. 

 Those with drug and alcohol issues – Lynda Kilkelly, Community 
Safety stated that a key issue during Covid-19 is that the cost of illegal 
drugs has increased as supplies are low, and drugs are being mixed, 
making them increasingly unsafe. The County Lines model has also 
changed during lockdown and moved indoors. The City Council has 
been sharing data it has with the County Council to target support. 

 Sex workers – Lynda Kilkelly, Community Safety Manager, stated that 
the key risk identified for sex-workers is non-compliance with the 
governments requirements during lockdown and continuing sex work 
during the pandemic or face financial hardship. The Cambridge Women’s 
Resource Centre has been providing support for sex workers during the 
pandemic, and the City Council has referred sex workers to them for 
support.  

 Ex-offenders – Suzanne Hemingway, Strategic Director, is the lead for 
this thematic cohort. During the pandemic there were concerns that there 
may have been a coronavirus outbreak in prisons prompting the 
government to look at early release for some prisoners. This may have 
led to a large number of additional homeless people to rehouse. 
However, this has not happened.  



Equalities Panel EP/5 Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
The Panel Members asked the following questions and made the comments 
on the information presented: 

 What support is available to students in the city who are financially 
struggling during coronavirus, especially those with no recourse to public 
funds (NRPF)?  

 How is the council staying up to date on impacts for people with NRPF 
during the pandemic? It can be difficult to identify the number of people 
with NRPF, because people who may have NRPF are wary about 
contacting the public sector for support because they fear that such 
contact will impact on their immigration status.  

 Cheshire Homes has a fund available to help people with disabilities who 
are digitally excluded to access IT.  

 Do the 88 rough sleepers identified in the presentation as having been 
temporarily rehoused, represent most, all or some of the rough sleepers 
in Cambridge?  

 If homeless people are arrested and then released, can they return to 
their accommodation? If people are arrested and released on bail, what 
support does the Council provide?  

 Has no one with mental health issues been able to receive professional 
face-to-face support during the pandemic?  

 
Responses to the Panel’s comments and questions: 

 Allison Conder, Strategic Project Manager, said that support has been 
put in place by the Universities for students struggling financially, 
including people with NRPF.  

 Ariadne Henry, Community Development Officer and staff member of the 
Panel, said that she is in regular contact with the Cambridge Ethnic 
Community Forum, which  has been providing a lot of local support to 
people with NRPF, including those in food poverty. If people with NRPF 
are homeless, the council can provide some direct support. A key issue 
is that where UK citizens are married to people with NRPF if they claim 
benefits on their own behalf, this can impact negatively on their partner’s 
immigration status.  

 Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer, thanked the Panel 
Member who shared support available from Cheshire Homes and said 
this information would be shared with the Council’s Digital Inclusion 
Officer after the Panel meeting. 

 Suzanne Hemingway, Strategic Director, reported that there have been 
120 rough sleepers temporarily rehoused by the council in the Covid-19 
lockdown period. This is more people than the number of rough sleepers 



Equalities Panel EP/6 Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

6 

previously in the city. Some of these people have moved to more settled 
accommodation. There are some people who have breached conditions 
of living in temporary housing and have not been able to be temporarily 
rehoused again. 

 Suzanne explained that if anyone is arrested by the police and then 
released, they can usually return their accommodation. If people are 
charged and released on bail, there is a bail hostel, but this is not 
provided by the City Council. If ex-offenders are released from prison 
after serving sentences, they may not be able to return to their previous 
accommodation if family members will not accept them, or if the property 
has been let to other tenants. In this situation they may be able to access 
homelessness support services.  

 Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer, said that professional 
support for people with mental health issues is the responsibility of CPFT 
and the council cannot share information on circumstances where the 
service may have been providing face to face support during Covid-19.  

 The council itself has provided face-to-face appointments in the 
Customer Service Centre from 15th June in circumstances where 
people’s queries cannot be addressed online or via the phone. This is 
likely to include people with mental health issues who are more likely to 
have complex queries. The Tenancy Sustainment Service supports 
many people with mental health issues to sustain their council tenancy 
and has been providing face-to-face support to address complex issues 
throughout the pandemic making sure that social distancing is kept to.  

20/12/EP Cambridge City Council Single Equality Scheme 2018 - 2021 
Year Two Review 
 
Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer, presented key information 
from the Year Two Review of the Single Equality Scheme. She shared: 

 The report went to the Environment and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee on 2nd July and the actions identified for the third year if the 
Scheme were approved. The report also marked key achievements in 
relation to the council’s Public Sector Equality Duty for 2019/20.  

 Some key achievements/ activities within the report were shared with 
Panel Members related to developing an equality and diversity 
terminology guide for staff, raising awareness of the council tax discount 
for those national policy defines as "severely mentally impaired”, 
developing links between a school and a sheltered housing scheme to 
combat loneliness, and raising awareness of the council’s role as a hate 
crime reporting centre and its racial harassment service.  



Equalities Panel EP/7 Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

7 

 Representation of disabled people has increased from 6.37% as at the 
end of March 2019 to 7.2% as at the end of March 2020. However, 
representation of BAME people has decreased from 7.59% to 6.3% over 
the same period. This is largely because in 2020 we had a TUPE 
transfer of staff from Ditchburn Place, with 13 out of the 17 staff being 
transferred declaring themselves as from a BAME background. 

 Some actions planned for 2020/21 were shared including an assessment 
of the accommodation needs of Gypsies and Travellers, procuring a 
British Sign Language interpretation service for customers contacting the 
customer service contact centre, the launch of ‘Make a Difference Days’ 
to engage young people in local decision making, engagement in the 
Community Safety Partnership, and promoting and delivering a 
‘Wellbeing at Work’ programme for our staff members.  

 Examples of actions for 2020/21 related to Covid-19 in the Single 
Equality Scheme include  maintaining regular telephone contact with 
sheltered housing tenants, providing advice and referrals to support 
voluntary and community sector organisations that are helping to tackle 
digital exclusion, and running a virtual community centre for children, 
young people, older people and families. 

 Cambridge City Council lit up its main council building, the Guildhall, on 
2nd June in remembrance of George Floyd. Antoinette Jackson (Chief 
Executive) chaired a Black Lives Matter meeting with staff, particularly 
BAME people, who have felt affected by the issues raised by events in 
America and in the UK. A variety of ideas were shared by staff on what 
more the council may do to further support BAME staff members and 
residents. These will be explored in 2020/21 and will be an area of focus 
in the next Single Equality Scheme for 2021 to 2024.  

 Actions in support of BAME people taking place in 2020/21 that are part 
of the current Single Equality Scheme include developing unconscious 
bias/ inclusivity training for staff, providing Community Grants funding to 
14 groups supporting BAME people tackle social and economic 
disadvantage, communicating public health messages  to BAME 
communities during Covid-19, and the council’s role in coordinating local 
South Asian History Month and Black History Month through virtual 
activities.  

 At the next Panel meeting in January 2021, two items will include the 
Equality in Employment report and consultation on the Single Equality 
Scheme 2021 to 2024.  

 
Panel Members shared the following comments and questions: 

 As a result of Covid-19, will staff have capacity to undertake all activities 
identified for the third year of the Single Equality Scheme? Are there 



Equalities Panel EP/8 Tuesday, 7 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

8 

likely to be additional costs to equality and diversity related work linked to 
the impact of Covid-19 that cannot be met through existing service 
budgets?  

 Is the council involving schools directly in organising the ‘Make a 
Difference Days’?  

 What support does the Council provide to help with financial 
management, recognising that some equality groups are more likely to 
struggle with money than others? 

 
In answer to these questions, officers said: 

 There has been some money from the government to help the council 
respond to the pandemic, but this has not met costs of responding to it. 
For instance, the government provided £24,000 to help temporarily 
rehouse rough sleepers but this has cost the council £1 million. The 
council has raised this matter with the government and there may be 
further funds provided in recompense.  

 Staff are responding to issues affecting equality groups as a result of 
Covid-19. This may impact on their ability to carry out activities planned 
in the Scheme. 

 It is unknown when the national lockdown restrictions will be fully lifted. 
This means that planned face-to-face activities may not be able to take 
place in 2020/21.   

 Further information on Make a Difference days will be sent to the Panel 
after following up with the Children and Young People’s Participation 
Team delivering this project, including around involvement of schools.  

 The council has two financial inclusion officers (one in customer services 
and the other in the housing service) to help people in financial difficulty. 
The council also funds Citizens Advice to support people – their advisers 
are partially based at the Jobcentre. Citizens Advice has been providing 
online and telephone support to people during the pandemic.  

20/13/EP Any Other Business 
 
The Panel thanked Antoinette Jackson for championing equalities and chairing 
the Equalities Panel in her role as Chief Executive in acknowledgement that 
this was her last Panel meeting before she leaves the council.  
 

The meeting ended at 5.30 pm 
CHAIR 


